
Dewberry Engineers Inc. Page 1 of 3 #7825 
First Amendment 

Dewberry Engineers Inc. 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #7825 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to that Agreement for Services #7825 made and entered into 
by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California 
(hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY"), and Dewberry Engineers Inc., a New York 
corporation duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, whose principal 
place of business is 8401 Arlington Boulevard, Suite 1, Fairfax, Virginia 22031, and whose 
local address is 11060 White Rock Road, Suite 200, Rancho Cordova, California 95670 
(hereinafter referred to as “CONSULTANT”). 

R E C I T A L S 

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has been engaged by COUNTY to assist its Department of 
Transportation with as-needed construction support services for various COUNTY 
projects, pursuant to Agreement for Services #7825, dated September 26, 2023, 
incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof (hereinafter referred to as 
“Agreement”); 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to increase the not-to-
exceed compensation amount of the Agreement by $1,000,000, amending ARTICLE V, 
Allowable Costs and Payments; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to add a new Article to include updated contract 
provisions, adding Exhibit F, “Iran Contracting Act Verification Form”; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and 
covenants hereinafter contained, COUNTY and CONSULTANT mutually agree to amend 
the terms of the Agreement in this First Amendment to Agreement for Services #7825 on 
the following terms and conditions: 

I. ARTICLE V, Allowable Costs and Payments, Section P, of the Agreement is
amended in its entirety to read as follow:

P. The total amount payable by COUNTY for all Task Orders or Work Orders,
including Task Order and Work Order amendments, and all costs, taxes, or
expenses resulting from this Agreement shall not exceed $1,475,000, as
amended.  It is understood and agreed that there is no guarantee, either
expressed or implied that this dollar amount will be authorized under this
Agreement through Task Orders or Work Orders.

24-0327 B 1 of 5



Dewberry Engineers Inc. Page 2 of 3 #7825 
First Amendment 

II. The following Article of the Agreement is added to read as follows:

ARTICLE LXV 
Iran Contracting Act Certification:  As required by Public Contract Code section 
2204, for Agreements that are over $1,000,000, CONSULTANT certifies its status 
regarding the Iran Contracting Act of 2010 and has duly executed Exhibit F, 
marked “Iran Contracting Act Verification Form,” incorporated herein and made by 
reference a part hereof. 

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of Agreement for Services #7825 
shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

24-0327 B 2 of 5



24-0327 B 3 of 5



Dewberry Engineers Inc. 
Exhibit F

Dewberry Engineers Inc.
 #7825

 First Amendment 
Exhibit F

24-0327 B 4 of 5



D

 #7

Exhibit 

24-0327 B 5 of 5




